0?7,

r
S’ 7
L/

BEA WebLogic
Integration

Implementing RosettaNet
for B2B Integration

Release 2.1 Service Pack 1
Documen t Date: Januar y 2002



Copyright

Copyright © 2002 BEA Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Restricted Rights Legend

This software and documentation is subject to and made available only pursuant to the terms of the BEA Systems
License Agreement and may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of that agreement. It is against
thelaw to copy the software except as specifically allowed in the agreement. This document may not, in whole or
in part, be copied photocopied, reproduced, trand ated, or reduced to any electronic medium or machine readable
form without prior consent, in writing, from BEA Systems, Inc.

Use, duplication or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions set forth in the BEA Systems
License Agreement and in subparagraph (c)(1) of the Commercial Computer Software-Restricted Rights Clause
at FAR 52.227-19; subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of the Rightsin Technical Data and Computer Software clause at
DFARS 252.227-7013, subparagraph (d) of the Commercial Computer Software--Licensing clauseat NASA FAR
supplement 16-52.227-86; or their equivalent.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commitment on the part
of BEA Systems. THE SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION ARE PROVIDED “AS IS’ WITHOUT
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. FURTHER, BEA Systems DOES
NOT WARRANT, GUARANTEE, OR MAKE ANY REPRESENTATIONSREGARDING THE USE, OR THE
RESULTSOF THE USE, OF THE SOFTWARE OR WRITTEN MATERIAL IN TERMS OF CORRECTNESS,
ACCURACY, RELIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE.

Trademarks or Service Marks

BEA, Jolt, Tuxedo, and WebL ogic are registered trademarks of BEA Systems, Inc. BEA Builder, BEA Campaign
Manager for WebL ogic, BEA eLink, BEA Manager, BEA WebL ogic Commerce Server, BEA WebL ogic
E-Business Platform, BEA WebL ogic Enterprise, BEA WebL ogic Express, BEA WebL ogic Integration, BEA
WebL ogic Personalization Server, BEA WebL ogic Portal, BEA WebL ogic Server and How Business Becomes
E-Business are trademarks of BEA Systems, Inc.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective companies.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B I ntegration

Part Number Date Software Version

N/A January 2002 2.1 Service Pack 1




Contents

About This Document

What Y OU NEed t0 KINOW .....ccoiuiiiiiieseietie sttt sttt st v
E-00CSWED SItO....ciiiieecteeee e et r e sr et saeerae e enaens Vi
How to Print the DOCUMENL..........coooe et e e e Vi
CONLBCE USL ...t ettt et s e a e sre e s ae e e e e saesreesreas Vii
Documentation CONVENLIONS .........c.ccecueieeieieeees e see e er e saesraestesraesaesreenee s viii

1. Introduction

ADOUL ROSELLANEL ...ttt e e e e e 1-2
ROSEttaNEt AFChITECIUNE ..o e s 1-2
WebL ogic Integration Architecture and RosettaNet ............ccccoeeeeeeivennnne 1-3
RosettaNet ProtOCOl LAYer .......c.coueieieeieieeeeeeeee e s 1-4
PIP TOMPIAES ..ottt ettt e e s eene e 1-4
WOrKFIOW DEfiNITION ... s 1-5
Digital SIQNALUIES......cceteuieeee ettt e e ene s 1-5
Message Vaidation..........ccooeeeeie e e e 1-5
ROSEttaNEt SAMPIE......eeie e e e 1-6
UNSUPPOITE TEEIMS ...t e e e 1-6
RosettaNet AdMINISEratiON ...........oeiiiie e e e 1-7
Configuring ROSEtANEL SECUNILY .....ccvveieeiieeie e s s 1-7
Configuring SSL and Digital SIgNatures..........ccceeveeeeveeiienieesieeieeseeesee e 1-7
M ESSagE ENCIYPLION ...t st e 1-8
Setting Up the ENVIFONMENT .........oiiiii e s s 1-8

2. Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Understanding ROSELEANEL ..........coeieie et e s e 2-2
Understanding PIP Workflow INStanCeS .........cccoveveevieeieeciiete e e 2-3

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration iii



iv

GELtING SEAMEA. ...ttt s e enea 2-4

Working With WOrKFIOWS........c.oooiiiiieieeeeeceee e e 2-5
RosettaNet Workflow Variables............ooiiriiiiineee e 2-5
Using the Workflow Variable Tables.........coooriieieiineee e 2-6

L 7= o PSRRI 2-6

[D=Sex 11010 o TS SR 2-7
Workflow Variables for RNIF 2.0......c.ooiiiiiieeiee e 2-8
Workflow Variablesfor RNIF 1.1........cooiiiiiiiieiece e 2-15
Consolidated rnSystem Variable ............ooeieieiiriiee e 2-25
Receiving a ROSettaNet MESSAGE .......cveeecieie et st 2-25
SEAM NOUES ...ttt et et e e e e 2-25
EVENE NOUES.......ceee ettt et e 2-26
IMplementing TIMEOULS........cccciiriree et e e 2-26

Out of Sequence Reception of SIgNalS........ccceueiiriieiircniere e 2-26
Sending a ROSEttaNEt MESSAQE. .......cccevveeiiece sttt 2-27
Validating aMESSAGE. ......ccecueeie et e e e st s et e e st s e st eereesre e 2-31
RosettaNet Message Validation ..........cccccoeve e 2-31
Recommended Reading About Message Validation............cccccevvvvveenenns 2-32
Performance Tuning and Message Validation ............cccccoeevevveieccecennnne, 2-32
Message AttaChMENES........c.coveiiece et s e e 2-33

RosettaNet PIP Templates

Importing a RosettaNet Template.........coooevieee e 31
RosettaNet BUSINESS OPEIatioNS.........coceeeuereereeeeseereeieiee et eeesee e e e e eseenee s 3-2
PIPOA1: Notification of FallUure .........cocooeeiririeei e e 33
PIP3A2: Query Price and Availability .........cooeuriiiiiiiiierie e 33
MOdeling Other PIPS........coiieieeeeee et 34

Index

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



About This Document

This document describes how to implement RosettaNet in a BEA WebL ogic
Integration[] B2B application.

This document is organized as follows:

m Chapter 1, “Introduction,” provides an introduction to RosettaNet support in

WebL ogic Integration, and describes the architecture used to implement
RosettaNet in WebL ogic Integration B2B applications.

Chapter 2, “Using Workflows with RosettaNet,” describes how WebL ogic
Integration business process management (BPM) workflows are used in
RosettaNet applications.

Chapter 3, “RosettaNet PIP Templates,” describes the two RosettaNet PIP
templates provided with WebL ogic Integration, and explains how to create more
PIPs of your own.

What You Need to Know

This document is intended primarily for:

Business process designers who use the WebL ogic Integration Studio to design
workflows that conform to the RosettaNet standards for the exchange of
business messages.

System administrators who set up and administer WebL ogic Integration
RosettaNet solutions.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration v



Before reading this document, we recommend that you read the following documents:

Introducing BEA WebLogic Integration

m Learning to Use BEA WebLogic Integration

m  Starting, Sopping, and Customizing BEA WebLogic Integration
m Introducing B2B Integration

m  Administering B2B Integration

m Implementing Security with B2B Integration

Before you begin designing your own RosettaNet solutions, we recommend that you
read the following documents:

m Designing BEA WebLogic Integration Solutions

m Deploying BEA WebLogic Integration Solutions

e-docs Web Site

BEA product documentation is available on the BEA corporate Web site. From the
BEA Home page, click on Product Documentation or go directly to the “e-docs’
Product Documentation page at http://e-docs.bea.com.

How to Print the Document

Y ou can print acopy of thisdocument from aWeb browser, onefile at atime, by using
the File—>Print option on your Web browser.

A PDF version of this document is available from the BEA WebL ogic Integration
documentation Home page, which is available on the documentation CD and on the
e-docs Web site at http://e-docs.bea.com. Y ou can open the PDF in Adobe Acrobat

Vi Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Reader and print the entire document, or a portion of it, in book format. To accessthe
PDFs, open the BEA WebL ogic I ntegration documentation Home page, click the PDF
Files button, and select the document you want to print.

If you do not have the Adobe Acrobat Reader installed, you can download it for free
from the Adobe Web site at http://www.adobe.con/.

Contact Us!

Y our feedback on the BEA WebL ogic Integration documentation is important to us.
Send us e-mail at docsupport@bea.com if you have questions or comments. Y our
comments will be reviewed directly by the BEA professionas who create and update
the WebL ogic Integration documentation.

In your e-mail message, please indicate which release of the WebL ogic Integration
product documentation you are using.

If you have any questions about this version of BEA WebL ogic Integration, or if you
have problemsinstalling and running BEA WebL ogic I ntegration, contact BEA
Customer Support through BEA WebSUPPORT at www.bea.com. Y ou can also
contact Customer Support by using the contact information provided on the Customer
Support Card, which isincluded in the product package.

When contacting Customer Support, be prepared to providethefollowing information:
m  Your name, e-mail address, phone number, and fax number

m  Your company name and company address

Your machine type and authorization codes

m The name and version of the product you are using

A description of the problem and the content of pertinent error messages

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration Vii



Documentation Conventions

viii

The following documentation conventions are used throughout this document.

Convention

Item

boldface text

Indicates terms defined in the glossary.

Ctrl+Tab

Indicates that you must press two or more keys simultaneously.

italics

Indicates emphasis or book titles.

nonospace
t ext

Indicates code samples, commands and their options, data structures and
their members, datatypes, directories, and file names and their extensions.
M onospace text also indicates text that you must enter from the keyboard.

Examples:

#include <iostreamh> void main ( ) the pointer psz
chnod u+w *

\tux\ dat a\ ap

. doc

t ux. doc

Bl TMAP

fl oat

nonospace
italic
t ext

Identifies variablesin code.
Example:
String expr

UPPERCASE
TEXT

Indicates device names, environment variables, and logical operators.
Examples:

LPT1

SIGNON

OR

{1}

Indicates a set of choices in a syntax line. The braces themsel ves should

never be typed.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Convention

Item

[]

Indicates optional itemsin a syntax line. The brackets themsel ves should
never be typed.

Example:

bui l dobjclient [-v] [-0o name | [-f file-list]...
[-1 file-list]...

Separates mutually exclusive choicesin a syntax line. The symbol itself
should never be typed.

Indicates one of the following in acommand line:

m  That an argument can be repeated severa timesin acommand line

m  That the statement omits additional optional arguments

m  That you can enter additional parameters, values, or other information
The ellipsisitself should never be typed.

Example:

bui l dobjclient [-v] [-0 name | [-f file-list]...
[-1 file-list]...

Indicates the omission of items from a code example or from asyntax line.

The vertica ellipsisitself should never be typed.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration

iX



X Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



CHAPTER

1

Introduction

WebL ogic Integration B2B supports arouting architecture that allowsit to resolveand
manage the exchange of X OCP, RosettaNet, and cXML messages. This architecture
allows trading partners using WebL ogic Integration to exchange business messages
using any of these protocol standards.

“Configuration Requirements”’ in Administering B2B Integration provides examples
of the B2B configuration required to support each of these protocols. When configured
to support RosettaNet, the B2B engine allows trading partners to send and receive
RosettaNet messages as described in RosettaNet | mplementation Framework 1.1
(RNIF 1.1) and RosettaNet |mplementation Framework 2.0 (RNIF 2.0). In addition,
WebL ogic Integration busi ness process management (BPM) supports the creation and
execution of workflows that model RosettaNet Partner Interface Processes (PIPs).
WebL ogic Integration includes two PIP templates (0A 1 and 3A2), which you can use
as the basis for your own PIP implementations.

The following sections provide an overview of the RosettaNet protocol:
m  About RosettaNet
m  RosettaNet Architecture

RosettaNet Administration

Configuring RosettaNet Security

Setting Up the Environment

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 1-1



1

Introduction

About RosettaNet

This section introduces the RosettaNet standard for electronic business transactions.
The RosettaNet Consortium is an independent, nonprofit consortium of major
information technology, electronic component, and semiconductor manufacturing
companies working to create and implement industry-wide, open e-business process
standards. These processes are designed to standardize the electronic business
interfaces used between participating supply chain partners. The RosettaNet

I mplementation Framework specification (available at

http://ww. roset tanet . or g) isaguideline for applications that implement
RosettaNet Partner I nterface Processes (PIPs). These PIPsare standardized electronic
business processes used between trading partners.

A machine-readabl e RosettaNet message isknown as a RosettaNet Object in RNIF 1.1
and a RosettaNet Business Message in RNIF 2.0. Some elements of RosettaNet
messages are common across al RosettaNet messages, while other elements are
unigue to specific PIPs. To ensure that RosettaNet messages are structured and
processed in aconsistent manner, each PIP comes with amessage guideline and XML
document type definition (DTD).

RosettaNet Architecture

1-2

WebL ogic Integration support for RosettaNet consists of the following components:

m RosettaNet protocol layer
The business protocol definitions that implement B2B engine support for the
RosettaNet protocol.

m B2Bintegration plug-in
The plug-in which extends the functionality of the WebL ogic Integration Studio
and process engine to support the modeling and execution of workflows that
implement standard RosettaNet PIPs.

m PIP templates
Workflow templates that can be customized to implement standard RosettaNet
PIPs for you and your trading partners.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Architecture

WebLogic Integration Architecture and RosettaNet

The WebL ogic Integration Studio allows you to model and monitor the execution of
workflows that implement RosettaNet Pl Ps. The workflows, process engine, B2B
plug-in, and B2B engine work in concert to provide the following capabilities:

Trading partner delivery channel definitions are bound to the RosettaNet
protocol as part of the B2B configuration.

Conversation definitions and collaboration agreements defined in the B2B
configuration associate delivery channels with the appropriate workflows.

Workflow actions send RosettaNet messages that are routed through the B2B
engine to remote trading partner delivery channels.

Workflow template properties indicate which PIP and rol e the workflow
implements.

Workflow events wait for RosettaNet messages sent by the B2B engine or by
private workflow actions.

The following diagram shows how WebL ogic I ntegration supports the RosettaNet
e-business process standards.

Figure1-1 WebL ogic Integration RosettaNet Architecture

Workflowes for

Private Processes Wtkflow Templates for

Rosettaklet PIP Roles

Recipients
Back End‘\‘ \

Systems Weblogic
Process Engine Integration
Fosettallet

Message

DTDs \\\‘ 528 Plugln /
— //’ Rosettalet Protocol \ drd Party
“alidation Layer \ Rosettahlet

Schemas Applications

B2E Engine

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 1-3



1

Introduction

The following sections provide additional information about WebL ogic Integration
support for RosettaNet, and the components illustrated.

RosettaNet Protocol Layer

The RosettaNet protocol layer provides the ability to send and receive messages by
way of the Internet according to the RNIF 1.1 and RNIF 2.0 specifications for
transport, message packaging, and security.

PIP Templates

1-4

RosettaNet Pl Ps define the public processes in which trading partners participatewhile
performing e-business transactions. For example, PIP 3A2 defines the process that a
Customer trading partner performs with a Product Supplier trading partner to get
information about the price and availability of goods that the Customer wants to buy
and the Product Supplier wantsto sell. Trading partners participating in PIPs need to
implement the public process defined by their rolein the PIP, and they need to connect
their internal systems, aswell as their private processes and workflows, to the public
process.

A key feature of the support for RosettaNet provided by WebL ogic Integration is the
set of workflow PIP templates that trading partners can use to implement PIPs.
Template sets are defined for the following PIPs:

m PIPOA1: Notification of Failure
m PIP3A2: Query Price and Availability

Templates for each PIP role and RosettaNet version are found in the following
directory:

WLl _HOME\ i b\t enpl ates\ rosett anet

Where, W.1 _HOME represents the WebL ogic Integration installation location.

For further information about these and other PIPs, go to the RosettaNet Web site:
htt p://wwv roset t anet . or g. For more information on the RosettaNet Pl Ps
provided with this release of WebL ogic Integration, see Chapter 3, “ RosettaNet PIP
Templates.”

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Architecture

Workflow Definition

A workflow that implements a RosettaNet PIP isa simply a specialized collaborative
workflow. Just asit is used to create any collaborative workflow, the Studio, with the
extended functionality provided by the B2B plug-in, isused to devel op workflowsthat
implement a RosettaNet PIP. For general information about using the Studio to create
collaborative workflows, see Creating Workflows for B2B Integration. The
information specific to the development of RosettaNet PIPsis provided in Chapter 2,
“Using Workflows with RosettaNet.”

Digital Signatures

WebL ogic Integrationincludesan out-of-the-box implementation of digital signatures,
based on the RSA CertJ toolkit. For more information about implementing and
configuring digital signatures, see Implementing Security with B2B I ntegration.

WebL ogic Integration also provides a sample application that showcases RosettaNet
security functionality. For information about this sample, see“ RosettaNet 2.0 Security
Sample” in Running the B2B Integration Samples.

Message Validation

The RosettaNet PIP definitions contain detailed validation rules for messages
exchanged in the PIP. These rules are significantly more stringent than the validation
expressed within an XML Document Type Definition (DTD).

Therequired validation rules are expressed in XML schema documents (XSD), which
are included with the PIP templates provided with WebL ogic Integration. For amore
detailed description of message validation, see Chapter 2, “Using Workflows with
RosettaNet.”

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 1-5



1

Introduction

RosettaNet Sample

The BEA RosettaNet 2.0 security sample demonstrateshow WebL ogic | ntegration can
be used toimplement a RosettaNet 2.0 PIPusing workflows. Specifically, it showstwo
trading partners exchanging business messages that conform to the RosettaNet 2.0 PIP
3A2 standard. For information about running thissample, see“ RosettaNet 2.0 Security
Sample” in Running the B2B Integration Samples.

As additional samples become available for this release, they will be posted on the
BEA Developer Center Web site at the following URL:

htt p://devel oper. bea. com i ndex. jsp

Unsupported Items

1-6

Several RosettaNet-related features are not supported in this release of WebL ogic
Integration:

SMTP Transport: RNIF 2.0

While strongly biased to HTTP transport, the RNIF 2.0 is transport independent
and includes documentation showing how SM TP transport might be used.
WebL ogic Integration supports HTTP and HTTPS transport; it does not support
SMTP.

WebL ogic Collaborate 1.0 Backward Compatibility

Due to a number of changes, PIP implementations developed for WebL ogic
Collaborate 1.0 are not supported in WebL ogic Integration. If you have created
PIP implementations under WebL ogic Collaborate 1.0, you must reimplement
them for WebL ogic Integration. Workflows created for WebL ogic Integration 2.0
must be migrated as described in Migrating to BEA WebLogic | ntegration
Release 2.1.

Hub-mediated messaging

WebL ogic Integration 2.1 supports the RosettaNet peer-to-peer messaging model
only. The hub-mediated model, where a RosettaNet hub delivery channel is
configured to act as an intermediary between RosettaNet trading partner peers, is
no longer supported.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Administration

RosettaNet Administration

In WebL ogic Integration, trading partner definitions, conversation definitions, and
collaboration agreements constitute the user-defined elements required to implement
the exchange of messages between trading partners.

For information about using the B2B Consol eto configure and monitor these el ements,
see Administering B2B I ntegration and the context-sensitive B2B Console online hel p.
A RosettaNet sample configuration is provided in “ RosettaNet Applications’ in
Administering B2B I ntegration.

Note: TheOnline Help for the WebLogic Integration B2B Console document is a so
included in the WebL ogic I ntegration product documentation.

Configuring RosettaNet Security

Thefollowing sections describe how to configure security for the RosettaNet business
protocol:

m Configuring SSL and Digital Signatures

m Message Encryption

Configuring SSL and Digital Signatures

Both SSL and digita signature security for RosettaNet are configured through the B2B
Console. For more information about configuring SSL and digital signatures, see
Implementing Security with B2B Integration, the Online Help for the WebL ogic
Integration B2B Console, and BEA WebL ogic Server Administration Guide. The BEA
WebLogic Server Administration Guide is available at the following URL:

http://e-docs. bea.com w s/ docs61/ adm ngui de/ i ndex. ht m

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 1-7



1 Introduction

Message Encryption

Setting

The RosettaNet | mplementation Framework 2.0 introduces a new security option to
the overall RosettaNet framework. In contrast to RNIF 1.1, RNIF 2.0 alows
encryption of a message at one of three levels:

None - No encryption occurs.
Payload - The service content and any attachments are encrypted.

Entire Payload - The service header, service content, and attachments are all
encrypted.

Encryption options can be configured through the WebL ogic Integration B2B
Console. For more information on the encryption options, see “Configuring Message
Encryption” in“Configuring Security” in Ilmplementing Security with B2B Integration.

Up the Environment

Before you can support RosettaNet messaging in adomain, you must do the following:

m  Copy the Document Type Definitions (DTDs) from the

w integration2.1/1ib/dtd/ rosettanet directory into thedomain directory.

For example, for the WebL ogic Integration preconfigured domain, wl i donai n,
copy the DTDsfrom the W.I _HOVE/ | i b/ dt d/ roset t anet directory to the
W.I _HOVE/ confi g/ w i donai n directory.

Create a directory named schemas under the domain directory. Copy the filesin
theW.l _HOVE/ i b/ xm schema/ r oset t anet directory to the new
domai n_nanme/schemas directory.

For example, for the WebL ogic Integration preconfigured domain, wl i donai n,
create the W.I _HOVE/ confi g/ wl i domai n/ schemas directory, and then copy the
filesfrom the Ww.I _HOVE/ | i b/ xm schema/ r oset t anet directory to the

W.I _HOVE/ confi g/ w i donmai n/ schemas directory.

1-8 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



CHAPTER

2

Using Workflows with
RosettaNet

The following sections explain how to develop workflows to implement RosettaNet
Partner Interface Processes (PIPs).

Understanding RosettaNet
Understanding PIP Workflow Instances
Getting Started

Working with Workflows

RosettaNet Workflow Variables
Receiving a RosettaNet M essage
Sending a RosettaNet M essage
Validating a Message

Message Attachments

The procedures in this section refer to workflow diagrams as they appear in the
WebL ogic Integration Studio. To accessaworkflow diagram, start Studio as described
in “ Starting the Studio” in “WebL ogic Integration Administration and Design Tools”
in Sarting, Sopping, and Customizing BEA WebL ogic Integration. For information
about defining collaborative workflows for use in B2B applications, see Creating
Workflows for B2B Integration.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 2-1



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Understanding RosettaNet

Thefollowing RosettaNet documents are required reading if you want to implement
your own PIP using the support for RosettaNet provided by WebL ogic I ntegration, and
recommended reading if you want to fully understand the sample RosettaNet PIP
implementations:

m Creating Workflows for B2B Integration

m Thefollowing documents are available in the “ Standards’ section at the
RosettaNet Web site (ht t p: / / waw. r oset t anet . or g):

¢ RosettaNet Implementation Framework v1.1 (RNIF 1.1) —The RNIF isan
open, common networked-application framework designed to allow
RosettaNet supply chain and solution partners to collaborate in executing
RosettaNet PIPs.

¢ RosettaNet Implementation Framework v2.0 (RNIF 2.0)

¢ RNIF Technical Advisories—RNIF Technical Advisories are updates and
additional information for RNIF 1.1 and RNIF 2.0.

e RNIF Technical Recommendations—Technical Recommendations describe
features or enhancements not yet available in a published version of the
RNIF v1.1. Implementation of Technical Recommendations is optional.

¢ RNIF Business Signals, Service Header & Preamble—The RNIF business
signals, service header & preamble document contains message guidelines
and XML document type definitions (DTDs) for the RNIF business signals,
service header, and preamble.

e Understanding a PIP Blueprint—reference for PIP blueprint components and
evaluation. Available under Supporting Documents in the Standards Section.

e PIPs of interest—PIPs are specialized system-to-system, XML -based dialogs
that define business processes between supply chain companies. Each PIP
includes atechnical specification based on the RosettaNet |mplementation
Framework (RNIF), a Message Guideline document with a Pl P-specific
version of the Business Dictionary, and XML document type definitions
(DTDs) for PIP-specific messages.

2-2 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Understanding PIP Workflow Instances

Understanding PIP Workflow Instances

WebL ogic I ntegration implements standard RosettaNet Pl Ps through public
workflows (also know as collaborative workflows). A public workflow provides the
interface to other trading partners, while private workflows are used to interface to
back-end systemsin order to generate and respond to messages.

The following figure shows the process by which PIP workflows pass messages
between trading partners.

Figure2-1 Message Workflow

Reguest -
- Response
Private | WF?JEF[I::IW  Rosettalet WF?JEEE Y1 | Private
Process Frocess Frocess Process
L | L |
Customer Froduct Supplier

Generally speaking, RosettaNet-oriented workflows process messages as follows:

1. A customer private workflow initiates a RosettaNet message. Dataisretrieved and
formatted into a RosettaNet message structure, the appropriate PIP is determined,
and the message isforwarded to the public workflow that implementsthe customer
rolein the PIP.

2. The public workflow process creates the appropriate RosettaNet message. The
message is sent to the public workflow implementing the product supplier rolein
the PIP viathe B2B engine.

3. The product supplier public workflow receives the message, processes the header
information, and then passes validated customer information and message content
to the appropriate private workflow process.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 2-3



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

4. The product supplier private process resolves message content and generates a
reply. Thereply is processed into a RosettaNet message structure and passed
back to the product supplier public process.

5. The product supplier public process creates a RosettaNet reply message and
sendsit to the customer public process viathe B2B engine.

6. The customer public process receives the reply message, processes header
information, and then passes validated product supplier information and message
content to the appropriate private process.

7. The private process resolves content of the reply message.

Getting Started

While most RosettaNet workflow development tasks are identical to those used for
developing standard X OCP-oriented workflows, there are some differences. The
standard procedures are documented in Creating Wor kflows for B2B Integration; you
should refer to them before creating RosettaNet workflows.

WebL ogic Integration includes full implementations of PIPOA1 and PIP3A2 for both
RosettaNet 1.1 and 2.0.These templates provide auseful template base that you can use
when creating additional PIP workflows.

The remainder of this section discusses issues involving the creation of
RosettaNet-specific workflows.

2-4 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Working with Workflows

Working with Workflows

In WebL ogic Integration, RosettaNet Pl Ps are public workflows that implement a
trading partner’ s role in the exchange of messages viathe B2B engine. These
workflows are designed to work with private workflows that:

m Provide raw source and recipient data

m  Structure datainto standard RosettaNet message body forms
m  Processreceived data

m |nitiate public workflows to send data

m Provide an interface to private applications

The procedures you need to configure a private workflow to start a public workflow,
or to configure apublic workflow to start aprivateworkflow, are provided in “ Starting
Collaborative Workflows’ in Creating Workflows for B2B I ntegration.

RosettaNet Workflow Variables

RosettaNet workflows implemented in the WebL ogic Integration Studio require a
number of workflow variables to operate. These variables are used in three ways:

m Input variables are used to receive data into the workflow. The content of a
variable is set by the calling private workflow.

m Output variables are used to send data out of the workflow. The content, created
by the PIP when it completes, is passed back to the calling workflow.

m System variables are used to track assorted data within the workflow that are
required for a RosettaNet workflow to operate properly.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 2-5



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

All RosettaNet workflows, regardless of the PIP role implemented, must include the
same basic set of System, Input, and Output variables. The required variables are
organized into tables by RNIF version in the following sections:

Using the Workflow Variable Tables
Workflow Variables for RNIF 2.0

Workflow Variables for RNIF 1.1

Using the Workflow Variable Tables

For each workflow variable, the name and type (boolean, string, integer, xml, or
object) are identified. In addition, variable usage and description are provided as
described in the following sections.

Usage

Theworkflow variables are organized into the following usage categories:

I nput—Value Mandatory
The value for these variables must be set by the calling workflow.

I nput—\Value Optional
The value for these variables may be provided by the calling workflow.
Although the value is not required, the variable must exist.

Output—Value Optional

The value for these variables may be set when the workflow ends. Although the
value is not required, the variable must exist. A value is not required for any
Output variable.

System—Value Mandatory

These variables are used by the B2B engine to generate the RosettaN et message.
The value must be provided by the calling workflow or assigned at the workflow
start node.

System—Value Optional
These variables are used by the B2B engine to generate the RosettaNet message.
Although the value is not required, the variable must exist.

2-6 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Description

An important point to note when using these workflow variablesis that al input
variables must be initialized when you start a public workflow. The values used to
initialize the input variables do not need to be exposed or transmitted.

The required workflow variablesinclude specification of the NOF parties. These partiesare the
trading partners that will handle the PIP exceptions. An NOF party may be a participant in the
original PIP or a3rd party.

A brief description of thevariableis provided. Whererelevant, the variabl e description
includes the element of the RosettaNet Object (RNIF 1.1) or RosettaNet Business
Message (RNIF 2.0) to which the variable maps. For example, the Input variable

d obal UsageCode mapsto:

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessCont rol / A obal UsageCode
Here, the slashes indicate position in the hierarchical element structure as follows:
<Servi ceHeader >
<Pr ocessCont rol >
<d obal UsageCode>Val ue</ d obal UsageCode>

</ ProcessContr ol >

</ Ser vi ceHeader >

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 2-7



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Workflow Variables for RNIF 2.0

Table 2-1 describes the required template variables for RNIF2.0 PIP workflows.
Additional, PIP-specific Input and Output variables may al so be required. Refer to the
message guideline and XML document type definition (DTD) for the specific PIP.

Table2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0

Name Type Usageand Description
acti onCode string  System—value mandatory
Maps to:

Servi ceHeader/ ProcessControl / ActivityContro
| / MessageContr ol / Mani f est

/ Servi ceCont ent Control / Actionldentity/ A oba
| Busi nessAct i onCode

acti onCodeVer si on string  System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Servi ceHeader/ ProcessControl / ActivityContro
| / MessageContr ol / Mani f est

/ Servi ceCont ent Control / Actionldentity/ Versi
onldentifier

at t achment Descri pt or | nput xml Input—value optional

Contains the descriptor of filesto be used as attachments.

attachment Descri pt or Qut put  xml Output—val ue optional

Contains the descriptor of files that may have been received as
attachments.

2-8 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0 (Continued)

Name Type Usage and Description
busi nessActivityl D gring  System—value mandatory
Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / ActivityContro
I
/ Busi nessActivityldentifier

DOC_TYPE string  System—value optional

Containsthe doctype string for the XML message. Thisstingis
inserted into the service content if the content does not contain
adoctype string.

excepti onError boolea  System—value optional

Indicates if an exception error was received.

f r onDUNS string Input—value mandatory

The DUNS of the sender. Must match the businessid defined in
the repository for the trading partner.

Maps to:

Del i veryHeader/ nessageSender | denti fi cati on/
Partnerldentification

/ A obal Busi nessldentifier

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl /Knownlnitiatin
gPart ner

/ Partnerldentification/d obal Busi nessldenti
fier

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 2-9



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

fromLocation

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Del i ver yHeader / nessageSender | denti fi cati on/
Part nerldentification

/1 ocati onl D/ Fr eeFor nText

fronRol e

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Servi ceHeader/ ProcessContr ol / MessageContr ol
/fronRol e

/ A obal Part ner Rol eCl assi fi cati onCode

frontervi ce

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Servi ceHeader/ ProcessContr ol / MessageContr ol
/fronBervice
/ A obal Busi nessServi ceCode

gl obal UsageCode

string

Input—value mandatory

Set to either Test or Producti on.

Maps to:

Servi ceHeader/ ProcessContr ol / A obal UsageCod
e

got Message

string

System—value mandatory

Indicates if a RosettaNet message was received.
True if a message was received.
False if atimeout had occurred

2-10  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0 (Continued)

Name Type Usage and Description
i sSi gnal boolea  System—value optional
n
Indicates if asignal was received.
nessageCode integer  System—value optional
Contains the code returned by the message send.
messageTracki ngl d string System—uval ue optional
Message | D used to populate the message content for a PIPOA1
notification.
NOFPartyl string  Input—value mandatory
The party name of the PIP Failure Notifier role. Used to start the
Notification of Failure Error process (PIPOA1L).
NOFPart y2 string  Input—value mandatory
The party name of the PIP Failure Report Administrator role.
Used to start the Notification of Failure Error process (PIPOA1)
Pl P string  System—value mandatory
Must match the conversation name.
Maps to:
Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessCont rol / pi pCode/ @ obal
ProcessCode
Pl PI nput xml Input—value mandatory

The service content of the message.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 2-11



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0 (Continued)

Name Type

Usage and Description

Pl PQut put xml

Output—val ue optional

The service content of the received message.

Pl PVer si on string

System—value mandatory

Must match the conversation version.

Maps to:
Servi ceHeader/ ProcessContr ol / pi pVer si on/ Ver
sionldentifier

reason string

System—value optiona

Contains the reason for the workflow finishing.

retryCount integer

System—value mandatory

Counter to store the retry attempts.

rnProcesslnstancel d string

System—value optiona

The processid of the PIP instance. Used to populate the
message content for 0A 1 notification.

rnSystem object

System—value optiona

An object used interndly to hold application data state. See
“Consolidated rnSystem Variable” on page 2-25.

SERVI CE_CONTENT_SCHENVA string

System—value mandatory

Contains the name of the xsd schemato validate the service
content against.

2-12  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0 (Continued)

Name Type Usage and Description

ti meStanp string  System—value optional

If theretry count is 1 (that is, if thisis the first attempt), the
timestamp is generated internally.

Maps to:
Del i veryHeader/ nessageDat eTi ne/ Dat eTi neSt am
p

t oDUNS string  Input—value mandatory

The DUNS of the receiver. Must match the business ID defined
in the repository for the trading partner.

Maps to:

Del i veryHeader/ nessageRecei verldentificatio
n/ Partnerldentification
/ A obal Busi nessldentifier

toLocation string  Input—value mandatory

Maps to:

Del i veryHeader/ nessageRecei verldentificatio
n/ Partnerldentification
/1 ocati onl DY FreeFor nirext

toRol e gring  System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessCont r ol / MessageCont r ol
/toRol e

/ A obal Partner Rol ed assificati onCode

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration  2-13



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table2-1 Template Variablesfor RNIF2.0 (Continued)

Name Type Usageand Description
toService string  System—value mandatory
Maps to:
Servi ceHeader/ ProcessContr ol / MessageContr ol
/toService
/ d obal Busi nessSer vi ceCode
useDTDVal i dati on boolea  System—value optiona
n
If set to true, DTD validation is used instead of XSD. If set to
false or the variable does not exist, XSD schemas will be used
for validation. Whether validation is performed at al is
dependent onthevaluesof val i dat eSer vi ceCont ent and
val i dat eSer vi ceHeader .
val i dat eSer vi ceCont ent boolea  Input—value mandatory
n
Flag to indicate if the service content should be validated
against the schema.
True — validation required
False — no validation required
val i dat eSer vi ceHeader boolea  Input—value mandatory
n
Flag toindicateif the service header should be validated against
the schema.
True — validation required
False — no validation required
val i dationError boolea  System—uvalue optiona
n

Indicates the result of the validation.

2-14  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Workflow Variables for RNIF 1.1

Table 2-2 describes the template variables for RNIF1.1 PIP workflows. Additional,
PIP-specific Input and Output variables may aso be required. Refer to the message
guideline and XML document type definition (DTD) for the specific PIP.

Table 2-2 Template Variablesfor RNIF1.1

Name Type  Usage and Description

acti onCode string System—value mandatory
Maps to:
Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Transacti onContro
|/ Acti onContr ol
/ Actionldentity/ d obal Busi nessActi onCode

act i onCodeVer si on string System—value mandatory
Maps to:
Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Transacti onContro
I
/ ActionControl/Actionldentity/Versionldentifie
r

attachnment Descriptorln xml Input—val ue optional

put
The descriptor of filesto be used as attachments.

attachnment DescriptorQu xml Output—val ue optional

t put
Contains the descriptor of filesthat may have been received as
attachments.

busi nessActivityl D string System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Servi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Processldentity
/ d obal ProcessCode

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-15



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table 2-2 Template Variablesfor RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name Type  Usageand Description

DOC TYPE string System—uvalue optional
Contains the doctype string for the XML message. This string is
inserted into the service content if the content does not contain a
doctype string.

docld string System—value optional
Used to create the acknowledgment message.
Maps to:
Recei pt Acknowl edgenent /r ecei vedDocunent | dent i f
ier
/ ProprietaryDocunent | denti fi er Recei pt Acknow ed
gnent Excepti on
/t heO f endi ngDocunent | denti fi er/ ProprietaryDoc
urment | denti fi er Excepti on
/t heO f endi ngDocunent | denti fi er/ ProprietaryDoc
ument I dentifier

excepti onError boolean  System—value optional
Indicates if an exception error was received.

fronCl ass string System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ ActionControl

/ Part ner Rout e/ fronPart ner/ Part ner Descri ption

/ d obal Par tner Cl assi fi cati onCode

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ Si gnal Control

/ Part ner Rout e/ fronPart ner/ Part ner Descri ption

/ d obal Partner Cl assi fi cati onCode

2-16  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-2 Template Variables for RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name Type  Usageand Description

f romCont act Nane string I nput—val ue mandatory
Used to construct the XML content for the ‘ Notification of Error’
message.

f r omDUNS string I nput—val ue mandatory
The DUNS of the sender. Must match the business ID defined in
the repository for the trading partner.
Maps to:
Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Transacti onContro
I/ Acti onContr ol
/ Par t ner Rout e/ fronPar t ner/ Part ner Descri ption/B
usi nessDescri ption
/ A obal Busi nessl denti fi er Servi ceHeader/ Process
Control / Transacti onContr ol
/ Si gnal Cont rol / Part ner Rout e/ fronPar t ner/ Par t ne
rDescription
/ Busi nessDescri pti on/ d obal Busi nessl denti fier

f ronEnmi | Addr ess string Input—val ue mandatory
Used to construct the XML content for the ‘ Notification of Error’
message. The email address of the sender.

f ronPhone string Input—val ue mandatory

Used to construct the XML content for the ‘ Notification of Error’
message. The phone number of the sender.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration  2-17



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table 2-2 Template Variablesfor RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

fronRol e

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I / Par t ner Rol eRout e/ fronRol e

/ Part ner Rol eDescri ption/ d obal Part ner Rol eCl ass
i ficationCode

fronBervice

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Ser vi ceRout e/ from
Servi ce
/ Busi nessSer vi ceDescri pti on/ d obal Busi nessServ
i ceCode

fronBuppl ychai n

string

Input—value mandatory

Used to create message acknowledgment.

Maps to:

Recei pt Acknowl edgenent / fronRol e/ Part ner Rol eDes
cription

/ Part ner Descri pti on/ Busi nessDescri pti on

/ A obal Suppl yChai nCode

Recei pt Acknowl edgrent Excepti on/ fronRol e/ Part ne
r Rol eDescri ption

/ Part ner Descri pti on/ Busi nessDescri pti on/ d obal
Suppl yChai nCode

Excepti on/ fronRol e/ Part ner Rol eDescri pti on/ Part
ner Descripti on
/ Busi nessDescri pti on/ d obal Suppl yChai nCode

2-18  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-2 Template Variables for RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

functi onCode

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Transacti onContro
|
/ Acti onControl /A obal Docunent Functi onCode

gl obal UsageCode

string

Input—value mandatory

Set to either Test or Pr oduct i on.

Maps to:
Pr eanbl e/ A obal UsageCode

got Message

string

System—value mandatory

Indicates if a RosettaNet message was received.
True — message received.
False —atimeout occurred

i sSi gnal

boolean

System—value optional

Indicates if asignal was received.

nmessageCode

integer

System—value optional

Contains the code returned by the message send.

nmessageTr acki ngl d

string

System—value optional

Message ID used to populate the message content for a PIPOA1
notification.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-19



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table 2-2 Template Variablesfor RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

NOFPartyl

string

Input—value mandatory

The party name of the PIP Failure Notifier role. Used to start the
Notification of Failure Error (PIPOA1)

NOFPart y2

string

Input—value mandatory

The party name of the PIP Failure Report Administrator role. Used
to start the Notification of Failure Error (PIPOA1)

PI P

string

System—value mandatory

Must match the conversation name.

Maps to:
Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessControl / Processl dentity/ G
| obal Processl ndi cat or Code

Pl Pl nput

xml

Input—value mandatory

The service content of the message.

Pl PQut put

xml

Output—value optional

The service content of the received message.

Pl PVer si on

string

System—value mandatory

Must match the conversation version.

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessControl / Processl dentity/V
ersionldentifier

2-20  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-2 Template Variables for RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name Type  Usageand Description

reason string System—value optional
Contain the reason for the workflow finishing.

r et r yCount integer  System—value mandatory
Counter to store the retry attempts.

rnProcessl nst ancel d string System—value optional
The process id of the PIP instance. Used to popul ate the message
content for OA1 notification.

rnSyst em object System—uvalue optional
An object used internaly to hold application data state. See
“Consolidated rSystem Variable” on page 2-25.

SERVI CE_CONTENT_SCHEMA  string System—value mandatory
Containsthe name of the xsd schemato validate the service content
against.

timeSt anp string System—uvalue optional

Maps to:

Recei pt Acknowl edgenent/ recei vedDocunent Dat eTi m
e/ Dat eTi meSt anp

Recei pt Acknowl edgrent Excepti on/t heOf f endi ngDoc
urrent Dat eTi me
/ Dat eTi meSt anp

Exception/theO f endi ngDocunent Dat eTi ne/ Dat eTi m
eSt anp

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration  2-21



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table 2-2 Template Variablesfor RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

toCl ass

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ ActionControl

/ Part ner Rout e/ t oPar t ner/ Part ner Descri ption

/ d obal Par tner Cl assi fi cati onCode

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ Si gnal Control

/ Part ner Rout e/ t oPar t ner/ Part ner Descri ption

/ d obal Par t ner Cl assi fi cati onCode

t oDUNS

string

Input—value mandatory

The DUNS of the receiver. Must match the business id defined in
the repository for the trading partner.

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ ActionControl

/ Part ner Rout e/ t oPar t ner/ Par t ner Descri pti on/ Bus
i nessDescription

/ A obal Busi nessldentifier

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ Si gnal Control

/ Part ner Rout e/ t oPar t ner/ Par t ner Descri pti on/ Bus
i nessDescription

/ A obal Busi nessldentifier

2-22  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



RosettaNet Workflow Variables

Table 2-2 Template Variables for RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

t oRol e

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Transacti onContro
| / Par t ner Rol eRout e

/ toRol e/ Part ner Rol eDescri pti on/ d obal Part ner Ro
| eCl assi ficati onCode

t oService

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader / ProcessControl / Servi ceRout e/ t 0Se
rvice

/ Busi nessServi ceDescri pti on/ d obal Busi nessSer v
i ceCode

t oSuppl yChai n

string

Input—value mandatory

Used to create message acknowledgment.

Maps to:

Recei pt Acknowl edgenent/t oRol e/ Par t ner Rol eDescr
i ption/PartnerDescription

/ Busi nessDescri pti on/ d obal Suppl yChai nCode

Recei pt Acknowl edgnment Excepti on/toRol e/ Part ner R
ol eDescri ption

/ Partner Descri ption/Busi nessDescri ption/ d obal
Suppl yChai nCode

Exception/toRol e/ Part ner Rol eDescri ption/ Partne
rDescription
/ Busi nessDescri pti on/ d obal Suppl yChai nCode

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-23



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table 2-2 Template Variablesfor RNIF1.1 (Continued)

Name

Type

Usage and Description

transacti onCode

string

System—value mandatory

Maps to:

Ser vi ceHeader/ ProcessCont rol / Transacti onContro
I/ Transactionldentity

/ d obal Transact i onCode

useDTDval i dati on

boolean

System—uvalue optional

If set to true, DTD validation is used instead of XSD. If set to false
or the variable does not exist, XSD schemas will be used for
validation. Whether validation is performed at dl is dependent on
thevaues of val i dat eSer vi ceCont ent and

val i dat eServi ceHeader.

val i dat eSer vi ceCont ent

boolean

Input—value mandatory

Flag to indicate if the service content should be validated against
the schema

True— validation required
False — no validation required

val i dat eServi ceHeader

boolean

Input—value mandatory

Flagtoindicateif the service header should be validated against the
schema.

True— validation required
False — no validation required

val i dati onError

boolean

System—uvalue optional

Indicates the result of the validation.

2-24  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Consolidated rnSystem Variable

Consolidated rnSystem Variable

In WebL ogic Integration 2.0, the following variables were also required.

si gnal Code

si gnal CodeVer si on

i nRepl yToAct i onCode

i nRepl yToMessagel d

initiatingPartner DUNS

i nRepl yToAct i onCodeVer si on (RNIF2.0 only)

These variables have been replaced by the consolidated r nSy st emvariable (workflow
variable type: Java Object), to reduce the number of system variables exposed in a
workflow template.

If you have PIP workflowsthat were developed for WebL ogic I ntegration 2.0, you can
remove invocationsor definitions of these variables from existing workflow templates
and replace them with r nSyst em

Receiving a RosettaNet Message

WebL ogic Integration supports two different methods of receiving RosettaNet
messages[] Start nodes and Event nodes. These two different node types are used
depending on the circumstances under which the message is received.

Start Nodes

Y ou can configure aworkflow so that WebL ogic Integration starts it automatically
when WebL ogic I ntegration receivesthe first messagefor aPlPinstance. To configure
thisaction, declare received PIPs as Start node events. Y our receiving workflow starts
and processes the incoming PIP. For an example, see the Participant Workflow
discussion in “ Starting Collaborative Workflows™ in Creating Workflows for B2B
Integration.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-25



2

Using Workflows with RosettaNet

The PIP3A2 Supplier workflow template serves as an example of how to configure a
workflow template definition to be started by an incoming message. In this example,
the starting event is set as a Business Message Event. The workflow is automatically
started and the output and system variables are set when a RosettaNet message has
been received.

Event Nodes

Workflows can contain events that are triggered when a message is received for the
PIPinstance associated with theworkflow. For an example, see the Initiator Workflow
discussion in “ Starting Collaborative Workflows’ in Creating Workflows for B2B
Integration.

Implementing Timeouts

Workflows can use an optional timeout path to wait for an incoming RosettaNet
message. If the workflow waits for aresponse to a sent message (for example, the 3A2
Customer workflow), you must create a separate timeout path to wait for the response.
This path, illustrated in the 3A2 Customer workflow template, consists of atimer, set
for the appropriate timeout period, and a stop node.

Out of Sequence Reception of Signals

2-26

RNIF 1.1 and RNIF 2.0 define different standards for reception of signalsand replies.
These differing standards affect how your PIP workflow resolves these messages.

RNIF 1.1 specifies that replies must always follow signals. Thus, you might see a
signal/response pattern as follows:

Initiator — (request) — Recipient
Recipient - (receipt acknowledgment) - Initiator

Recipient - (response) - Initiator

A w0 b

Initiator - (handling acknowledgment) — Recipient

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Sending a RosettaNet Message

RNIF 2.0 allows out-of-sequence receipt of signals. For example, a workflow might
receive areply before the receipt acknowledgment. Thus, RNIF 2.0 allows a
signal/response pattern such as the following:

1. Initiator - (request) — Recipient

2. Recipient - (response) — I nitiator

3. Recipient - (receipt acknowledgment) — I nitiator
4. Initiator - (receipt acknowledgment) — Recipient

This pattern must be processed accurately in your workflow design. The PIP3A2
Customer workflow template provides a useful example of how to handle this. The
RNIF 1.1 version of the PIP template processes the signal, followed by the response.
The RNIF 2.0 version provides|logic to process the signal and the response separately.

Sending a RosettaNet Message

A workflow task can send a RosettaNet message by invoking an integration action
called Send Business Message. To add this action to atask:

1. Right-click the task, and then select Properties from the shortcut menu.
The Task Properties dialog box is displayed.

2. Click the Add button to display the Add Action dia og box.

3. Choose Integration Actions— B2B Integration — Send Business Message, as
shown in the following figure:

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-27



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Figure2-2 B2B Integration Actions

Add Action il

Select an action to add

III_' WVUTEITUWY ALLTIUTES ;I
B4 Integration Actions

# Send XML to Client
# Call Program
# Perform Business Operation
| Data Integration
=124 B2B Integration

~-# Manipulate Business Message
Send Bus £
Start Public Workflow =
Extract Business Message Parts
Compose Business Message

-# Log -
QK I Cancel | Help |

4. Click OK to display the Send Business Message dialog box as shown in the
following figure.

2-28  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Sending a RosettaNet Message

Figure2-3 RosettaNet 2.0 Send Business M essage Dialog

Send Business Message

Send Business Message

e Type

& Action
" Exception

" Receipt Acknowledgement

Action b 18

Input Content Variable

Input Attachment Descriptor Yariable

[]

Quput Status Variable

[]

[]

Notesl

QK I Cancel Help

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-29



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Theinformation required is dependent on the Message Type (Action, Exception, or
Receipt Acknowledgment) you select. The following table summarizes the
information you are prompted for by message type.

Table 2-3 Message Types and Options

Message Type

Field Name

Description

Action

Message Type—Action

Indicatesthat aRosettaNet Action Business Message
isto be sent.

Input Content Value

A workflow XML variable containing the XML data
to represent the service content. See the PI Pl nput
variablein Table 2-1 (RNIF 2.0) or Table 2-2 (RNIF
1.1).

Attachment Descriptor Value

A workflow XML variable containing the XML data
for describing the attachment(s) to be sent as part of
the RosettaNet message. (See “Message
Attachments’ on page 2-33 and the

at t achment Descri pt or I nput variablein

Table 2-1 (RNIF 2.0) or Table 2-2 (RNIF 1.1).

Output Status Variable

A workflow Integer variable to contain the send
status of the message.

Recei pt
Acknow edgnent

Message Type—Receipt
Acknowledgment

Indicates that a RosettaNet Receipt
Acknowledgment signal isto be sent. No other data
values are required.

Excepti on

Message Type—Exception Indicates that a RosettaNet Receipt Exception
Acknowledgment signal isto be sent.
Error Code The Error Code (as defined by RosettaNet) to be

sent.

Error Description

A brief description of the error.

Output Status Variable

The variable to contain the send status of the
message.

2-30  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Validating a Message

Validating a Message

The message validation process uses the Xerces 1.3 DOM parser, which supports an
alphaimplementation of the XML Schema specification. The Xerces 1.3 DOM parser
is packaged with the WebL ogic Server 6.1 software.

The following sections describe how WebL ogic Integration validates RosettaNet
messages and provide a bibliography for further reading about message validation:

m RosettaNet Message Vaidation

m Recommended Reading About Message Validation

RosettaNet Message Validation

WebL ogic Integration provides message validation services for both RNIF 1.1 and
RNIF 2.0 messages. The validation performed is dependent on the values specified for
theval i dat eSer vi ceCont ent, val i dat eSer vi ceHeader , and

useDTDval i dati on workflow variables. Y ou have the following validation options:

m None—No validation is performed if val i dat eSer vi ceHeader and
val i dat eServi ceCont ent are set to false.

m Validate Service Header—If val i dat eSer vi ceHeader set to true, the service
header of all messages sent and received for atemplate are validated. The type
of validation performed is dependent on the setting for the useDTDval i dati on
variable.

m Validate Service Content—If val i dat eSer vi ceCont ent set to true, all service
content of all messages sent and received for atemplate are validated. The type
of validation performed is dependent on the setting for the useDTDval i dati on
variable.

m DTD—DTD validation is performed if useDTDval i dat i on is set to true. The
DTD files are supplied as part of the PIP specification and can be obtained from
WWW. rosett anet. org.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-31



2

Using Workflows with RosettaNet

m XSD Schemas—XSD schemavalidation is performed if useDTDval i dati on is
set to false, or is absent from the workflow template. In order to use XSD
validation, you must create your own schema files from the DTD for the PIP.

For an explanation of the exception handling process, see the RNIF specification at the
following URL :

http://ww. rosettanet.org

Example XML schema files and document type definition (DTD) files are located on
your WebL ogic Integration installation at:

WLl _Hone/li b/ xm schenme/ roset t anet

Recommended Reading About Message Validation

Thefollowing information is recommended reading to fully understand the example
XML schemas; it isrequired reading if you are planning to implement your own XML
schemas:

m Information about XML schematools, usage, specifications, and development is
available at the following URL:

http://ww. w3. or g/ XML/ Schena

XML Schema Part O: Primer provides good descriptions of the features and
capabilities of XML schema.

m Information about the Xerces implementation of the XML Schema specification
isavailable at the following URL :

http://xm . apache. org/ xerces-j/schena. ht n

Performance Tuning and Message Validation

2-32

Message validation is used primarily while setting up and configuring your system
with apartner. Onceyou are satisfied that invalid message generation issues have been
removed from the system, you may optionally turn off message validation to boost
performance. As noted in the preceding section, there is no requirement for message
validation to be performed during message processing.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Message Attachments

Message Attachments

Both RNIF 1.1 and RNIF 2.0 include support for optional message attachmentsin the
RosettaNet action message. Attachments are not file-type-specific, and may contain
binary data. Examples of possible attachmentsinclude Word documents, GIF images,
PDF files, and so on. The information for each attachment is contained in the service
header of the message.

WebL ogic Integration supports attachments by allowing a user application (for
example a private workflow) to provide a description of the attachment, contained in
aBEA-specific structured XML file, asan input to the PIP workflow. The XML fileis
adescription of the file attachment. It is not the actual attachment. It only specifies
which files should be attached by WebL ogic Integration.

The following isthe DTD information describing the attachments:

Listing2-1 WebLogiclntegration Attachment DTD Information for RosettaNet

<! ELEMENT W.CRosettaNet ( Attachment+ )>
<! ELEMENT Attachnent (
descri pti on?,
Type,
Id,
Local Locati on
) >
<! ELEMENT description ( FreeFornirext ) >
<! ELEMENT FreeFor nText ( #PCDATA ) >
<! ATTLI ST FreeFornText xm :|lang CDATA #| MPLI ED >
<! ELEMENT Type ( #PCDATA ) >
<l ELEMENT Id ( #PCDATA ) >
<! ELEMENT Local Location ( #PCDATA ) >

The following table describes the elements used in the DTD.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-33



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

Table 2-4 RosettaNet Attachment Elements

Element Description

Description An optional description of the attachment.

Type The MIME type qualifier code of the attachment.

ID The Universal Resource Identifier for the attachment.
LocalL ocation On sending:

Containsthefull path (on theloca system) of thefilefor sending
as an attachment.

On receiving:
Containsthefull path (on thelocal system) of thefile attachment
that was received.

When the message is received, any attachments are stored locally in the

W.I _Hone/ conf i g/ domai n_nane/ r natt achment s directory. The filename of the
stored attachment is prefixed with a timestamp. For example, you might use the
following XML description for an attachment.

Listing 2-2 Sample XML Attachment

<?xm version ="1.0"?>
<IDOCTYPE W.CRosettaNet SYSTEM "W.CRosettaNet.dtd">
<W.CRoset t aNet >
<Attachment >
<descri pti on>
<Fr eeFor nText >Product user gui de in PDF</FreeFor mrext >
</ description>
<Type>appl i cati on/ pdf </ Type>
<l d>"001801236324xyz@yz.test.com' </ | d>
<Local Locati on>c: \ pdf\ nyfil e. pdf </ Local Locati on>
</ Attachment >
<Attachment >

</ At t achnment >
</ WLCRoset t aNet >

2-34  Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Message Attachments

This sample would generate the following data in the service header and in the MIME
header.

Listing 2-3 Sample Service Output

<At tachment >
<descri pti on>
<Fr eeFor nText >Pr oduct user gui de in PDF</FreeFor nText >
</ descri ption>
<d obal M meTypeQual i fi er Code>PDF
</ d obal M meTypeQual i fi er Code>
<Uni ver sal Resourcel dentifier>
cid: Attachment.001801236324xyz@yz.test.com
</ Uni ver sal Resour cel denti fier>
</ Att achment >

Listing 2-4 Sample MIME Header

Content - Type: application/pdf; name="nyfil e. pdf"
Content-1D: <Attachnent.001801236324xyz@yz.test.conm
Content - Descri pti on: Product user guide in PDF

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration ~ 2-35



2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet

2-36 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



CHAPTER

3 RosettaNet PIP
Templates

WebL ogic I ntegration includes two PIP templates with which you can immediately
implement RosettaNet-based solutions. This section includes descriptions of both the
contents of each PIP template and the information required to implement the PIP.
Versions of both PIPs are provided for both RNIF 1.1 and RNIF 2.0.

Importing a RosettaNet Template

The following XML template files arelocated in the
W.I_HOVE/lib/tenplates/rosettanet directory.

m PIPOA1 Admin RN1.xml

m PIPOA1 Admin_RN2.xml

m PIPOA1 Notifier RN1.xml

m PIPOA1 Notifier RN2.xml

m PIP3A2_Customer.xml

m PIP3A2_Customer RN2.xml

m PIP3A2 Customer RN2 R02 00.xml
m PIP3A2_Supplier.xml

m PIP3A2_Supplier_ RN2.xml

m PIP3A2_Supplier_ RN2_R02 _00.xml

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 31



3 RosettaNet PIP Templates

To use one of the templates provided:

1. Start Studio as described in “ Starting the Studio” in “WebL ogic Integration
Administration and Design Tools’ in Sarting, Stopping, and Customizing BEA
WebL ogic Integration.

2. Intheright pane, right-click the Templates node.
3. Select Create Template from the shortcut menu.

4. Enter the name of the template. (This istypically the same name as the template
definition to be imported.)

5. Click OK.
An entry is added to the tree for the new template.

6. Right-click the new entry, and then select Import Template Definition.

7. Locate the required RosettaNet template, then click Open to import the
definition.

A message such as the following is displayed when the template has been
successfully imported.

Figure3-1 Import Successful M essage

E Webl ogic Integration il

@ Template definition impaorted from file "Clbeatwlintegration 2. 1\ibtemplatesirosettanetiPIP3A2_Customer_RMN2 xml".

RosettaNet Business Operations

In addition to the templates, WebL ogic Integration incudes the RNBusi nessOP. j ar
file. Thisfileisaworkflow package that contains business operations used in
RosettaNet workflows. Y ou should import thispackage asdescribed in “ Importing and
Exporting Workflow Packages’ in Using the WebLogic Integration Sudio.

3-2 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



PIPOA1: Notification of Failure

This package containsthe Get RN ti mest anp business operation, an operation that
returns atimestamp in a RN specific format. It is used to populate the service content
for the PIPOA 1 message. See the Start Notification of Failure task of the Customer
workflow for more details.

PIPOAL: Notification of Failure

ThisPIPisasystem-level RosettaNet PIP required for al implementations. It isused
to transmit information in the event a process failure occurs. Normally, it does not
require significant customization. Rather, datais passed to it from calling PIP
workflows. For this reason, the appropriate workflow variables must be set in the
calling workflow before the PIPOA1 workflow is called. Specificaly, the variables
described in “ RosettaNet Workflow Variables’ on page 2-5 must be set and imported
to the PIPOA1_Admin template. All input variables must be initialized when the
workflow is called.

PIP3A2: Query Price and Availability

PIP3A2 isprovided in template form as an example of how to implement aPIP. There
are two versions of this PIP (one implemented for RNIF 1.1, and one for RNIF 2.0),
and each version ismodeled for both the sender and receiver roles. Use the PIP
template version appropriate for the version of RosettaNet that you are using.

When implementing PIP3A2, you must set the mandatory input variables, all of which
are listed “RosettaNet Workflow Variables’ on page 2-5. These variables can be set
from within the PIP workflow, or they can be set by acalling workflow. All input
variables must be initialized when the workflow is called.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration 3-3



3

RosettaNet PIP Templates

Modeling Other PIPs

34

The PIP3A 2 templates are provided to demonstrate how RosettaNet PIPs are
supported in WebL ogic Integration. Because of the complexity of the PIP, BEA
recommends that when creating anew PIP, you copy the PIP3A2 source files and
modify the copiesto create your new PIP.

Y ou should note the following points when modeling other PIPs:

m Useinput and output workflow variables to transport data between this PIP and
other processes. Use input variables for the PIP to receive data from another
workflow, and use output variables to send data to another workflow. You must
remember to initialize all mandatory input variables when you start a PIP
workflow.

m Other workflows may initiate a PIP workflow. To configure this type of
initiation, choose Actions— B2B Integration — Start Public Workflow. Use this
method when you are the trading partner initiating a PIP transaction. When you
use this method, remember that you must manually enter all the PIP workflow
variables listed in “ RosettaNet Workflow Variables” on page 2-5.

m PIP workflows may initiate other workflows, such as private workflows. To
configure this type of initiation, choose Actions— Start Workflow. Use this
method when you are the trading partner receiving a PIP transaction, and you
want to pass that data to a private workflow. Use the private workflow to
connect, for example, to a back-end ERP system.

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



Index

A
administration 1-7
architecture 1-3

RosettaNet support 1-3
attachments 2-33

B

business message
receiving 2-25
sending 2-27

C

collaborative workflows 2-3
customer support contact information vii

D
defining
collaboration agreements 1-7
conversation definitions 1-7
PIP workflows 1-5
trading partners 1-7
digital signatures 1-5
documentation
message validation 2-32
PIPs 2-2
RosettaNet | mplementation Framework
(RNIF) 2-2
documentation, where to find it vi

DTDs1-2
included in WebL ogic Integration 1-8

E

Environment 1-8
event nodes 2-25

importing PIP workflow templates 3-1
input variables 2-5

M

message attachments 2-33

message guidelines 1-2

message validation 2-32

messages
receiving RosettaNet messages 2-25
sending RosettaNet messages 2-27
validating RosettaNet messages 2-31
validation documentation 2-32

nodes
event 2-25
start 2-25

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration -1



0
output variables 2-5

P

parsers, Xerces DOM 2-31
performance 2-32
PIP templates 1-4
importing 3-1
PIP workflows, message exchange between
2-3
PIPOA1 template 3-3
PIP3A2 template 3-3
PIPs
documentation 2-2
PIPOA1 template 3-3
PIP3A2 template 3-3
printing product documentation vi
private workflows 2-3
public workflows 2-3

R

receiving RosettaNet messages 2-25
recommended reading
message validation 2-32
RosettaNet | mplementation Framework
(RNIF) 2-2
technical advisorys 2-2
RNIF documentation 2-2
RosettaNet 2-2
message validation overview 1-5
receiving messages 2-25
RosettaNet messages 1-2
security 1-5
sending messages 2-27
validating messages 2-31
workflow variables 2-5
RosettaNet 2.0 security sample 1-6
RosettaNet in WebL ogic Integration 1-2

[-2 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration

RosettaNet Object 1-2
elements of 2-5

S
sample application 1-6
security 1-5
send business message action 2-27
sending RosettaN et messages 2-27
setting up RosettaNet support 1-8
start nodes 2-25
starting aworkflow 2-25
support
technical vii
system variables 2-5

T
task properties 2-27

\Y

validating RosettaN et messages 2-31
validation documentation 2-32
variables

input 2-5

output 2-5

RosettaNet required 2-5

system 2-5

workflow 2-5

W

workflow
variable tables 2-5
variables 2-5

workflow templates 1-4
importing PIP templates 3-1
PIPOA13-3
PIP3A2 3-3



workflows
collaborative 2-3
message exchange between 2-3
private 2-3
public 2-3
starting 2-25

X
XercesDOM parsers 2-31

Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration -3



-4 Implementing RosettaNet for B2B Integration



	About This Document
	1 Introduction
	About RosettaNet
	RosettaNet Architecture
	WebLogic Integration Architecture and RosettaNet
	RosettaNet Protocol Layer
	PIP Templates
	Workflow Definition
	Digital Signatures
	Message Validation
	RosettaNet Sample
	Unsupported Items

	RosettaNet Administration
	Configuring RosettaNet Security
	Configuring SSL and Digital Signatures
	Message Encryption

	Setting Up the Environment

	2 Using Workflows with RosettaNet
	Understanding RosettaNet
	Understanding PIP Workflow Instances
	Getting Started
	Working with Workflows
	RosettaNet Workflow Variables
	Using the Workflow Variable Tables
	Workflow Variables for RNIF 2.0
	Workflow Variables for RNIF 1.1

	Consolidated rnSystem Variable
	Receiving a RosettaNet Message
	Start Nodes
	Event Nodes
	Implementing Timeouts
	Out of Sequence Reception of Signals

	Sending a RosettaNet Message
	Validating a Message
	RosettaNet Message Validation
	Recommended Reading About Message Validation
	Performance Tuning and Message Validation

	Message Attachments

	3 RosettaNet PIP Templates
	Importing a RosettaNet Template
	RosettaNet Business Operations
	PIP0A1: Notification of Failure
	PIP3A2: Query Price and Availability
	Modeling Other PIPs

	Index

